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(9) The Secretary to Government, Public Works Department.

(10) The Secretary to Govern ment, Agriculture and Forests
Department.

(c) Preliminary survey of the pro ject areas is in progress and this is expected to be completed by 15tb July 1952. Actual work on the project areas will commence early in October, 1952 in time for the rabi season. The work on Community Projects, as at present envisaged, is a three year programme beginning this year with a view to completion within three years.
Community Projects in dry areas

♦1093. Shri Chinaria: WiU the Minister of Planning and River Valley Schemes be pleased to state how many of the Community Projects have been located in unirrigated areas, hav ing low average annual rainfall?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C.
D. Deshmukh): None of the areas selected for the Community Projects is completely unirrigated. The follow ing areas have an average annual rain fall of 20" or less, but are reported to have existing irrigation facilities or possibilities of development of irriga tion:—

(1) Belgaum District (Hukkeri-Gokak Tehsils) in Bombay State.

(2) Sonipat in Punjab State.
(3) Nakhatrana-Bhuj Tehsils in

Kutch State.
(4) Bikaner in Rajasthan State.
(5) Jodhpur in Rajasthan State.
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The Minister of WotIss, Honsing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): .
(a) and (b). I would invite the atten tion of the hon. Member to the reply given by me to his starred question
No. 928 on the 17th June 1952.

Surplus Stores

220. Sardar Hukam Singh; Will the Minister of Works, Honsing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the value of surpluses awaiting disposals on 31st March, 1952;

(b) the book value of surplus stores utilised by Government Departments during the year; -

(c) the book value of the surplus stores sold to educational and research institutions during 1951-52; and

(d) the amount realized from sale of stores mentioned in part (c) above?

p e Minister of Works, Honsing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh):

(a) Rs. 28i crores (Book Value).
(b) Rs. 6'32 crores during 1951-52.
(c) Rs. 93 lakhs.
(d) Rs. 8 lakhs.

Coarse and Medium Cloth (Prices)

Sttbhag Singh: Will
the Mmister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to state whether the reduced prices of coarse and medium cloth were intended to be in force only for the month of May 1952?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce
Md- Aidustry (Shri Karmarkar): Yes.
The prices have again been revised from the 1st June, 1952.

Radcliffe A ward

222. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: (a)
Will the Prime Minister be leased to
^ate whether it is a fact that the Deputy Commissioners of Amritsar and Lahore recently held several meet ings to demarcate the boundary between these two districts in accord ance with the terms of the Radcliflfe
Award?

(b) If so, with what result?

(b) Negotiations are still going on.
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The Depaty Mliiister of Comm ^
and Industry (Shri Kannaifcar): ITie total value of goods imported during the year 1951-52 is Rs. 965 crores.
Value of imports of goods in question is as follows:—

Value in crores
of Rs.

(a) 254-44
(b) 94-57
(c) 3-56
(d) 31*63
(e) 3-44
(f) 14-71

.(g) 1-44
(h) 10-36
(i) 16-21
(j) 0-53

R ate of Compensation AT Hiraki]
Dam Project

224. Dr. Natabar Pandey: Will the Minister of Planning and River Valley Schemes be pleased to state;

(a) the average rate at which com pensation is being paid to the people affected by the Hirakud Dam Proiect for (i) a mango (ii) Mahua (ill)
Orange (iv) tamarind tree and one acre land of (v) Bahai (vi) Bema
(vii) Mai and (viU) at variety;

(b) whether the above rate of com pensation of land is fixed on the principle of paying only 50 per cent, above the 1939 market value; and

(c) whether the index of prices in Sambalpur and Orissa is more than five hundred if the price of basic year
1939 be taken?

The Minister of Fin:ance (Shri C.
D. Dcshm«kh): (a) to (c). The infor mation is being collected from the Government of Orissa and wUl be placed on the Table of the House as soon as possible.

Foreign Employees in Indian
Embassies

225. Prof. Agarwal: Will the P̂rime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) how many foreign employees nationality-wise, are still worl ^ in our Embassies abroad;

(b) whether there is any scheme of replacing them gradually by Indian officers: and

(c) how many Indian employees io our Embassies have a working know ledge of Hindi?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jaw s^-
lal Nehm): (a) and (c). Information is being collected and a statement will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as the details are available.

(b) There are general orders t^at as far as possible recruitment should be restricted to Indians. In accordance with these orders and as part of the basic principles on which the Indian Foreign Service has been formed, non-Indians are being retained or employ ed in our Missions and posts abroad,
m subordinate capacities, only where administrative and financial considera tions render it absolutely necessary.
The Indian Foreign Service itself is manned entirely by Indians.

D.V.C.

226. Prof. Agarwal: Will the Minister of Planning and River Valley Schemes be pleased to state the decision of the recent Inter-Slate Conference on the Damodar Valley Corporation?

#■
The Minister of Finance (Shri C.

D. Deshmukh): The conference ap proved of the estimates of the Maithon Project. It was decided that the height of the Maithon Dam shall be at RJj.
500. As regards Panchet Hill Dam. the Damodar Valley Corporation were asked to prepare a detailed estimate within two months and obtain the approval of the participating Govemr-ments. The Corporation were also asked to keep the participating Grovern-ments informed of any increase in the cost of estimates from time to time and to send a monthly statement showing the cost accounts to the technical representatives of the parti cipating Governments.

